NA-0515STD_CL

NON ELEVATED 5 ROW x 15-0" BLEACHER

National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

CSA
D1
FP.1
BA.1
BA.2
BA.3
AP.1
PF.1
GR.1

COVER SHEET

BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

FOUNDATION PLAN

BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE—ASSEMBLY
BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN
BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

ANCHORING PLAN

PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY



AutoCAD SHX Text
 - COVER SHEET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TD.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - ANCHORING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PF.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - FOUNDATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE-ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.3


15
6" 0.C. 1’—6" TYP.
TYP. END O.H.
ﬂ-l Il Il Il r
944"
SECTION GRosS ACTUAL NO.OF NET e srowing ans ol miomation conanes | N@LIONAI Recreation Systems, Inc.
LENGTH SEATS SEATS ROWS SEATS in o the ¢
= ——— - = B aTEMS, NG P o e bo Foproducad 1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825
= 2 withOLth Txpress V&vritten permission of t_tl;i_slz_t SCALE: N.T.S. APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY: IMP
NET SEATS i for unauthorized Use of this drawing. National |0 12/27/16
WHEELCHAIR SPACES 0 Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible TITLE: R ”
TOTAL NET SEATING CAPACITY_E)O for local permits and occupancy requirements. 5 ROW X 15 -0 BLEACHER SEATING PLAN
(BASED ON 18" PER SEAT) PHEACHER MOPE B NA—0515STD_CL PRAWING NOWBER: 1 4



AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
TD.1


LOCATE FRAMES ON FOUNDATION

15

17—6" (END 6 0.C.
FRAME LINE) TYP.

10'—6" | —TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAME

/OUTS\DE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

o= |

1’=8" MIN TO FRONT _|
EDGE OF FRAME

National Recreation Systems, Inc.

This drawing and all information contained

e, e P o e on remodncod 1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825
* MINIMUM FOUNDATION AREA SHOWN. DEPENDING ON LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, BLEACHER CAN BE INSTALLED ON A CONCRETE PAD OR FOOTERS, OR ATTACHED without express written permission of this SCALE: N.T.S. APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY:
TO 2x6 TREATED LUMBER GROUND SILLS AND PLACED ON COMPACTED STONE, ASPHALT, OR ANY OTHER SMOOTH, SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE. CONSULT YOUR LOCAL manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility DATE 12 /27 /16 MP
for unauthorized use of this drawing. National

CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE PROPER CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS FOR YOUR LOCAL SOIL AND WEATHER-RELATED CONDITIONS. THE BEARING SURFACE | o creinecace e, o) T Jrering: Ceionel i
MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A MINIMUM OF 660 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. TO MEET LOCAL CODES, BLEACHERS WILL NEED TO BE ANCHORED. ANCHORING | for local permits and occupancy requirements. | 5 ROW 15'—0" FOUNDATION PLAN
DRAWING NUMBER:

SYSTEMS FOR ALL SURFACE TYPES ARE AVAILABLE - CONTACT YOUR BLEACHER SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR MORE INFORMATION. BLEACHER MODEL F:
NA—0515STD_CL FP.



AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
 

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW 15'-0" FOUNDATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP.1


(OPTIONAL) ATTACH GROUND SILLS *

*NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL
RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF
YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE
THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

SCRLAG12116G (3%” x 14" LAG SCREW)
/" 5X PER FRAME

GSL2608 (2x6x8" TREATED LUMBER SILL)

BLTCB10116G
(6" x 1%" CARRIAGE BOLT)

CL—STD
(HOLD DOWN CLIP)

NUTF10G
(%" FLANGE NUT)

NUTF12G (3" FLANGE NUT)

1" x #e” FLAT BAR

ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND
ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME
LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING

ONCE FRAMING IS COMPLETE,

PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACE PAIR(S)

15" X 17 x #e” ANGLE

BLTHH121086
(%" x 14" HEX HEAD BOLT)

NGTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE
UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN
ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT
T IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE.

PRE-ASSEMBLE CLIP SETS ON BLEACHER FRAMES

NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TO
MOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP
SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY.

NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT
LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE
BEEN SECURED TO PLANK.

OPTION A: SINGLE FOOT BOARDS
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST
BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO
ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK.

OPTION B: DOUBLE FOOT BOARDS
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST
BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO
ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK.

!

This drawing and all information contained
herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION
SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced
without express written permission of this
manufacturer. We assume no responsibility
for unauthorized use of this drawing. National
Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible
for local permits and occupancy requirements.

National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

SCAE N.T.S. APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY:
AE 12/27/16 IMP

TITLE:
5 ROW X 15'—0" FRAMING & CLIP SET PREPARATION

BLEACHER MODEL #: DRAWING NUMBER:

NA—0515STD_CL BA.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTCB10116G ( " x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)12" CARRIAGE BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL-STD (HOLD DOWN CLIP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF10G ( " FLANGE NUT)516" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE BEEN SECURED TO PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TOMOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   *NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA-05

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCRLAG12116G ( " x 1 " LAG SCREW) 38" x 1 " LAG SCREW) 12" LAG SCREW) 5X PER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSL2608 (2x6x8' TREATED LUMBER SILL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " x  " FLAT BAR14" x  " FLAT BAR316" FLAT BAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " X 1" x  " ANGLE12" X 1" x  " ANGLE316" ANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF12G ( " FLANGE NUT)38" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTHH12108G ( " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)14" HEX HEAD BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT IT IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" FRAMING & CLIP SET PREPARATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.1


D TYP X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT

>

=

NOT TO SCALE

BLEACHER FRAME

TYP X—BRACING

%" x 1%” HEX HD.

\érBOLT & FLANGE NUT

TYP. X-BRACE LOCATION DETAIL
INSTALL AT CLOSED BAYS ONLY
SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION

ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING

USING %" x 1)%4" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE
NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

NOTE LOCATION OF X—BRACES
/ ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

PRE—-ASSEMBLE X—-BRACES AS

/ ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1
SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING
LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

This drawing and all information contained

National Recreation Systems, Inc.

herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION "

SYSTEMS, INC. and i3 not to be reproduced 1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825
without express written permission of this SCALE: N.T.S. APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY:

manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility BATE 12 /27 /16 MP

for unauthorized use of this drawing. National

Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible TITLE: R ”

for local permits and occupancy requirements. 5 ROW X 15 =0 BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION

BLEACHER MODEL #:

NA—0515STD_CL

DRAWING NUMBER:

BA.2



AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE LOCATION OF X-BRACES ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1 SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING USING  " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


O TYP X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT

& TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT

E TYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT

BLEACHER FRAME

TYP X—BRACING

%" x 1%” HEX HD.
BOLT & FLANGE NUT

NOT TO SCALE

%e" x 1%” CARRIAGE BOLT
/ TYP. HOLD

DOWN CLIP

NOT TO SCALE

.DL./—%G” FLANGE NUT

NOT TO SCALE L

—

| —~TYP. HOLD DOWN

/—§{s" FLANGE NUT

T

L

| —%s” x 1%" CARRIAGE BOLT

cupP

2x10 SEAT PLANK

TYP. REAR GUARDRAIL POST

DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK

TYP. 5 ROW SEATING FRAME

DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

SGL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

03\4-

” X—BRACE
@ 6'-0" BAYS

6’ 2%

|

|
\!/

| | L/

1%” LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" B
ATTACH USING 3/8 x 1%” HEX

6'—1)% — AYS 1
HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

This drawing and all information contained
herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION
SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced
without express written permission of this
manufacturer. We assume no responsibility
for unauthorized use of this drawing. National
Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible
for local permits and occupancy requirements.

National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

SCALE: N‘T‘S‘ APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY:
N 17/27/16 MP
TITLE:

5 ROW X 15'—0" BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

BLEACHER MODEL #: DRAWING NUMBER:

NA—0515STD_CL BA.3



AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-1 " LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" BAYS 12" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" BAYS ATTACH USING 3/8 x 1¼" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT.  TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5 ROW SEATING FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-2 " X-BRACE 12" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SGL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


& WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL — 3”

ATTACH USING 3/8" x 3"
CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN. 27
EMBEDMENT.

BASE OF UNIT
BEING ANCHORED

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

(OPTIONAL) ANCHOR BLEACHER TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION *

]
i

* CONCRETE WEDGE ANCHORS NOT INCLUDED WITH ALL UNITS. IF USING OTHER ANCHORING SYSTEM, SKIP THIS STEP AND REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIC TO
THE ANCHORING SYSTEM PURCHASED FOR YOUR UNIT. SEE PRINT FP.1 (INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET) FOR GENERAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS.

a4 . T = -
<- - 4 A 4 . v < o . AA A
< . a .. . . <
v 4 < A 4 L < . g
g : ‘A < 4 NN : .
1-8”" CONCRETE
MIN. FOUNDATION
BY OTHERS

This drawing and all information contained
herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION
SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced

National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

without express written permission of this

SCAE NS,

manufacturer. We assume no responsibility
for unauthorized use of this drawing. National

DATE: 12/27/16

APPROVED BY:

DRAWN BY:

MP

Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible
for local permits and occupancy requirements.

TITLE:

5 ROW X 15'—0" ANCHORING PLAN

BLEACHER MODEL #:

NA—0515STD_CL

DRAWING NUMBER:

AP.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION BY OTHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" ANCHORING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
AP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH USING 3/8" x 3" CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN. 2"  EMBEDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE OF UNIT BEING ANCHORED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL - 3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1


D TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT & DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT [E) TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT & DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW #8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW #8 x J5" STAINLESS SCREW #8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN) 2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN) 1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

N

N

N
N

>
N

(2) 1x6 PLANK
(UP=SIDE DOWN)

DBL. 2x10

ENDCAP 1x6 ENDCAP

2x10 ENDCAP NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

PLANK PLAN
B 150" | 2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-5
| | |
| | |
\ 15'-0" DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK
) 15°—0” ROWS 4-5
| | |
| | P | | gg&g{2%§wa MILL FOOT PLANK
iz | | |
\—/ \ \ \
) 15'—0”
] e DOUBLE 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

(ﬁ\.
O\.

| 1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROW 4

<'#W’6” TYP

| T
| |
1 1 1

X—BRACING ROW 4
/

SPACER BRACE ROW SPACER BRACE ROW =

2 ONLY. TYP. 2 ONLY. TYP.
ALL BAYS ALL BAYS
6" oc TYP

FRAMING PLAN

This drawing and all information contained National Recreation SVStemS, Inc.

herein is th rty of NATIONAL RECREATION
el e il et 1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

without express written permission of this SCALE: N.T.S. APPROVED BY: DRAWN BY:
manufacturer. We assume no responsibility BATE 12 /27 /16 IMP
for unauthorized use of this drawing. National

Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible TITLE:

for local permits and occupancy requirements. 5 ROW 15 =0" PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

BLEACHER MODEL #: DRAWING NUMBER:

NA—0515STD_CL PF.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROW 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK ROWS 4-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SINGLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK ROWS 2-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
X-BRACING ROW 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW 15'-0" PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PF.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) 1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
4


5 REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH.

& SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION

) TENSION BAND ATTACHMENT

€ VERT. PIPE DETAIL—REAR, TOP & VERT. PIPE DETAIL (SIDE, TOP)

€ VERT. PIPE DETAIL (NE—SIDE,BOTT.)

GUARDRAIL POST
VERTICAL

ATTACH GUARDRAIL

VERTICAL POST TO
JWELDMENT USING 3/8"
HEX HEAD BOLT, &
FLANGE NUT.

(TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE:
VERTICAL MUST BE
SQUARE TO ATTACH.
ARM OF WELDMENT.

GUARDRAIL POST.
WELDMENT

% ATTACH GUARDRAIL
ASSEMBLY TO REAR

OF BLEACHER FRAME
USING 3/8" HEX
HEAD BOLT, &
FLANGE NUT.
(TYP. 3 PLS.)

ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST _~
W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK,
THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL:
%e” 8 HOLE IN PLANK

TYP. 4 PLACES

ATTACH POST THROUGH
END OF BLEACHER
PLANK USING %" x 15"
CARRIAGE BOLTS &
FLANGE NUTS

TYP. 4 PLACES

*NOT TO SCALE

SEAT PLANK

GUARDRAIL POST

CE, %Naou BAND PIPE HANGER

3/8 GALV. CARR. BOLT,

\ LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT
RAIL POST

TENSION BAND TURN UP ON TOP RAIL ONLY NOT TO SCALE

GUARDRAIL PIPE

5/16 GALV. CARRIAGE BOLT,
——3& FLANGE NUT.

o 90" ELBOW. TYP BOTH ENDS.
(BOTH ENDS)

1 \COMBO RAIL CAP. TYP BOTH ENDS.

VERTICAL PIPE — 41"
TENSION BAND, % CARRIAGE /_

‘ BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX
i /NUT. TYP. 3 PER VERT. PIPE.

VERTICAL PIPE — 41"

TENSION BAND, % CARRIAGE
BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX
NUT. TYP. 3 PER VERT.

\TENSION BAR — 58" LONG

l| [ _—Tension Bar — 46"
COMBO RAIL CAP (BOTH ENDS)
/ BRACE BAND (BOTH ENDS)

BRACE BAND, %s CARRIAGE
BOLT, & FLANGE NUT.
TYP. BOTH ENDS.

NOT 70 SCALE] NOT TO SCALE

90" ELBOW & (2) 3/8 SET SCREWS
TYP BOTH ENDS

TENSION BAR — 46" LONG

VERT. PIPE — 41 3/4” LONG

TENSION BAND, % CARRIAGE BOLT,
LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT.
TYP. 3 EACH VERT. PIPE

NOT TO SCALE

& LOWER PIPE BRACKET ATTACH.

TOP ROW
DBL. 1x6
RISER PLANK

ATTACH TO TOP
ROW RISER USING
TYP. CUP SET

NOT TO SCALE

RB—PIPE
WSHLK12G
NUTH12G

MOUNT TENSION
BAND TO UPPER

TBANDHD
BLTCB12116G

REAR GUARDRAIL

(REAR VIEW)

/

REAR GUARDRAIL PIPE 15°—1)%" LONG
1 PC. @ 15'=1%" (TYP. 2 RUNS)

I | I AL

ELBOW & (2) 3/8
SET SCREWS

L)
REAR CHAINLINK FABRIC
15'-0" LONG

BRING VERTICAL MEMBERS

TOGETHER TO CLOSE GAP
ﬁ TO LESS THAN 4"

CAPCR110

BRBAND
90" ELBOW

PIPE CAP

DETAIL "A" - REAR CORNER GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

SIDE CHAINLINK FABRIC

5'—11" LONG
@T\(P TENSION BAND
@S\DE GUARDRAIL POST

SIDE GUARDRAIL PIPE
6'—3" LONG

TYP WIRE TIE — (1)
APPROX. EVERY 127

AR
!

PATNY
..‘."#?..w
1]

B
1
~_

-
(7

5V AN

ELBOW & (2) 3/8
A/ SET SCREWS
S

/™

/ REAR GUARDRAIL POST@

[N

L7 Z
5 il ke
2 AL
-~ L el
LA 5%
\—/ .... 'f\- v |_— PIPE CAP
I =
o
PIPE CAP 5‘% °|
:—m <= | i
[ m—m—m” i SIDE_GUARDRAIL PIPE
T ] B ]
«

This drawing and all information contained
herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION
SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced

National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D AIRPORT NORTH OFFICE PARK FORT WAYNE, IN 46825

N.T.S.

without express written permission of this SCALE:
manufacturer. We assume no responsibility BATE 12 /27 /16

APPROVED BY:

DRAWN BY:

IMP

for unauthorized use of this drawing. National
Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible TITLE:
for local permits and occupancy requirements.

5 ROW X 15'—0" GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY

BLEACHER MODEL #:

NA—0515STD_CL GR.1

DRAWING NUMBER:



AutoCAD SHX Text
ELBOW & (2) 3/8 SET SCREWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP WIRE TIE - (1) APPROX. EVERY 12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE CHAINLINK FABRIC 5'-11" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GUARDRAIL PIPE 6'-3" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP TENSION BAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GUARDRAIL PIPE 5'-0" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELBOW & (2) 3/8 SET SCREWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
(REAR VIEW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL PIPE 15'-1 " LONG 12" LONG  LONG 1 PC. @ 15'-1½" (TYP. 2 RUNS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR CHAINLINK FABRIC 15'-0" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELBOW & (2) 3/8 SET SCREWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRING VERTICAL MEMBERS TOGETHER TO CLOSE GAP TO LESS THAN 4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
90° ELBOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRBAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAPCR110

AutoCAD SHX Text
This drawing and all information contained herein is the property of NATIONAL RECREATION SYSTEMS, INC. and is not to be reproduced without express written permission of this manufacturer.  We assume no responsibility for unauthorized use of this drawing. National Recreation Systems, Inc. is not responsible for local permits and occupancy requirements.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER MODEL #:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12/27/16

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NA-0515STD_CL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 ROW X 15'-0" GUARD RAIL ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
90° ELBOW.  TYP BOTH ENDS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMBO RAIL CAP. TYP BOTH ENDS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND,   CARRIAGE 38 CARRIAGE BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT. TYP. 3 PER VERT. PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL PIPE - 41"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAR - 46"

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRACE BAND,   CARRIAGE 516 CARRIAGE BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. TYP. BOTH ENDS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERT. PIPE DETAIL-REAR, TOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL 716"   HOLE IN PLANKTYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH POST THROUGH END OF BLEACHER PLANK USING  " x 1 " 38" x 1 " 12" CARRIAGE BOLTS & FLANGE NUTS TYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
*NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRACE BAND (BOTH ENDS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
5/16 GALV. CARRIAGE BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (BOTH ENDS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMBO RAIL CAP (BOTH ENDS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL PIPE - 41"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAR - 58" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND,   CARRIAGE 38 CARRIAGE BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT. TYP. 3 PER VERT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERT. PIPE DETAIL (SIDE, TOP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND PIPE HANGER

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/8 GALV. CARR. BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND TURN UP ON TOP RAIL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
90° ELBOW & (2) 3/8 SET SCREWS TYP BOTH ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAR - 46" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERT. PIPE - 41 3/4" LONG

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND,   CARRIAGE BOLT, 38 CARRIAGE BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT.   TYP. 3 EACH VERT. PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERT. PIPE DETAIL (NE-SIDE,BOTT.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL VERTICAL POST TO WELDMENT USING 3/8" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE: VERTICAL MUST BE SQUARE TO ATTACH. ARM OF WELDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  WELDMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  VERTICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL  ASSEMBLY TO REAR  OF BLEACHER FRAME USING 3/8" HEX HEAD  BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP ROW DBL. 1x6 RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
RB-PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TBANDHD

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTCB12116G

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTH12G

AutoCAD SHX Text
WSHLK12G

AutoCAD SHX Text
MOUNT TENSION BAND TO UPPER HOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH TO TOP ROW RISER USING TYP. CLIP SET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOWER PIPE BRACKET ATTACH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
7


NB-0515ASTD

Bleacher Specifications
Non-Elevated Aluminum Angle Frame

SECTION 13125
NON-ELEVATED ALUMINUM ANGLE FRAME BLEACHERS
PART 1 - GENERAL

1.01 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Design and fabrication of Non-Elevated angle frame bleachers

1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Manufacturer: National Recreation Systems, Inc.
1300-D Airport North Office Park, Ft. Wayne, IN, 46825

B. Manufacturer Qualifications: Manufacturer must have a minimum of ten years experience in the
design and manufacture of bleachers.

C. Welders must conform to AWS standards.

D. Source Quality Control: Mill Test Certification.

E. Codes and Standards: 2012/2015 International Building Code / ICC 300 2012.

1.03 WARRANTY

A. Warranty shall guarantee bleachers to be free from defect in materials and workmanship for a
period of 1 year under normal use. Warranty period shall begin on date of completion for projects
installed by manufacturer, or its subcontractors, OR warranty period shall begin on date of final
delivery on projects installed by others.

B. Anodized finish of plank extrusions shall be covered by a 5 year warranty against loss of structural
strength or finish deterioration due to exposure to weather conditions or UV rays. Discoloration of
mill finish aluminum due to galvanic reaction not covered.

1.04 PRODUCT LIABILITY INSURANCE
A. Product liability insurance is carried for the life of the product in the amount of $ 2,000,000.

1.05 ENGINEERING
A. Engineering certifications and calculations by a Registered Professional Engineer will be provided
upon request at an additional fee.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.01 ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER
A. National Recreation Systems, Inc.

2.02 DESIGN
A. Applicable Codes:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), 2012/2015 EDITION / ICC 300 2012
Except aisle and handicapped requirements
B. Design Loads:
1. Live Loads: Uniform loading - Structure = 100 psf
Uniform loading - Seat and Foot plank = 120 plf
2. Sway Loads: Perpendicular to seats = 10 plf
Parallel to seats = 24 plf
3. Guardrail Loads: Uniform vertical load = 100 plf
Uniform horizontal load = 50 plf
Concentrated horizontal load = 200 pounds
4. *Wind Loads: Basic design wind speed = 150 mph (exposure “B”)

*Note: Bleacher must be anchored to meet wind loads above

2.03 NON-ELEVATED ANGLE FRAME BLEACHERS
A. Quantity and Size: Shall consist of 1 unit(s) 5 rows high x 15 long.
Net seating capacity per unit 50 (excluding aisles, based on 18" per seat).
B. Framework: Prefabricated aluminum angle spaced at 6' - 0" intervals joined by means of
aluminum angle cross bracing.
C. Shop connections: Welded to meet AWS standards and local code requirements

National Recreation Systems, Inc. 1300-D Airport North Office Park Ft. Wayne, IN 46825



NB-0515ASTD

D. Joint Sleeve Assembly: Internal splices, where required shall be two per joint, and shall penetrate the
joint a minimum of 8” in each direction and be riveted at one end only to allow for contraction and
expansion.

E. Rise and Depth Dimensions: 8” vertical rise and 24” tread depth, Seat height is 17” above its
respective tread.

F. Seats: Nominal 2” x 10” anodized aluminum with anodized end caps.

G. Treads: Nominal one (1) 2" x 10” mill finish aluminum with anodized end caps on rows 2 & 3.

Nominal two (2) 2” x 10” mill finish aluminum with anodized end caps on all other rows.

H. Risers: Nominal two (2) 1” x 6” mill finish aluminum with mill finish end caps on top row.

Nominal 1” x 6” mill finish aluminum with mill finish end caps on rows 4 & up.

I. Guardrail: Rails shall be anodized aluminum tube with end plugs and elbows where required.

All Rails shall be secured to angle supports with galvanized fasteners. Top rails at sides, rear and

front shall be 42” above the leading edge of seat or walking surfaces. Rear rail support members

shall be aluminum channel, side and front rail support s shall be aluminum angle.

1. Chainlink System: Fencing shall consist of 9 gauge, 2” mesh galvanized chainlink fabric, heavy
duty tension bands, tension bars, brace bands, combo rail endcaps, and wire ties.

2.04 MATERIALS / FINISHES
A. Framework:
1. Aluminum: Structural fabrication with aluminum alloy 6061-T6 mill finish. Each frame shall be
unit-welded, using metal inert gas method, under guidelines by the American Welding Society.
After fabrication all steel is hot dipped galvanized to ASTM A-123 specifications.
All crossbracing and horizontal bracing shall be aluminum alloy 6061-T6 mill finish.
B. Extruded Aluminum:
1. Seat planks: Aluminum alloy 6063-T6, clear anodized 204R1, AA-M10C22A31, Class Il
With a wall thickness nominally .078" for impact and deformation resistance.
2. Tread and Riser Planks: Aluminum alloy 6063-T6, mill finish. With a wall thickness nominally
.078” for impact and deformation resistance.
3. Guardrail Pipe: 1-5/8 OD schedule 40 aluminum alloy 6105-T5, clear anodized 204R1,
AA-M10C22A31, Class Il.
C. Accessories:
1. Channel End Caps: Aluminum alloy 6063-T6, clear anodized 204R1,AA-M10C22A31,Class II.
2. Hardware: Bolts and Nuts shall be hot dipped galvanized.
3. Hold Down Clip Assembly: Aluminum alloy 6063-T6 mill finish.
4. Joint Sleeve Assembly: Aluminum alloy 6061-T6, mill finish.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.01 INSTALLATION
A. Install bleacher unit in accordance with manufacturer written instructions and shop drawings.

Note: Building codes may vary from site to site. The customer is responsible for verification of local code
requirements.

National Recreation Systems, Inc. 1300-D Airport North Office Park Ft. Wayne, IN 46825



	a07-550-15-NA-0515STD_CL-drawing
	Sheets and Views
	NA-0515STD_CL-CS.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-TD.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-FP.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-BA.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-BA.2
	NA-0515STD_CL-BA.3
	NA-0515STD_CL-AP.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-PF.1
	NA-0515STD_CL-GR.1


	a07-550-15-NB-0515ASTD_-_NA-0515STD_CL_Spec

